

LFIR # 2656

1. Project Title	Cinco Bayou Hug	hes Street Stormv	vater Improvements		
2. Senate Sponsor	Jay Trumbull				
3. Date of Request	2/19/2025				
4. Project/Program D	escription				
runoff, as well as flo frequent flooding, p by installing a large volumes. This upgra better coordination	ows from a neighboriing roperty damage, and reperty damage, and reperthanced pipe that ade will reduce flood between the two cities	ng city's commercial ongoing maintena t will significantly in risks, enhance sto es. The new systen	al development. The cance challenges. The mprove the system's community or management.	existing pipe is inad project aims to upg capacity to handle in it across municipal l I growth, protect infr	rade the infrastructure ncreased stormwater boundaries, and ensure rastructure, and lower
5. State Agency to re			ent of Environmental	<u> </u>	
State Agency cont	-				
	<u> </u>				
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request f	for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026		
Type of Funding			Amo	ount	
Operating				0	
Fixed Capital Outlay			1,500,000		
Total State Funds	Total State Funds Requested			1,500,000	
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 2025	5-2026 (including	matching funds ava	ilable for this proj	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
	Requested (from ques	stion #6)	1,500,000	100%	
Matching Funds			0	00/	
			0	0%	1
Federal State (evaluding the	amount of this requi	oot)	۸	00/	
State (excluding the	e amount of this requ	est)	0	0%	1
State (excluding the Local	e amount of this requ	est)	0	0%	
State (excluding the Local Other			0	0% 0%	
State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost	s for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026	0 0 1, 500,000	0%	
State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr	s for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026 tate funding?	0	0% 0%	
State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year	s for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026 tate funding? ce:	0 0 1,500,000 Yes	0% 0%	
State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	s for Fiscal Year 20. reviously received s most recent instance Amo Recurring	25-2026 tate funding? ce: unt Nonrecurring	Yes Specific Appropriation #	0% 0% 100% Vetoed	
State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year	s for Fiscal Year 20 reviously received s most recent instand	25-2026 tate funding? ce:	Yes Specific Appropriation #	0% 0% 100%	
State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year (уууу-уу) 2023-24 9. Is future-year fund	s for Fiscal Year 202 reviously received s most recent instance Amo Recurring 0	25-2026 tate funding? ce: unt Nonrecurring uested?	Yes Specific Appropriation #	0% 0% 100% Vetoed	
State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 2023-24 9. Is future-year fund a. If yes, indicate r	s for Fiscal Year 20: reviously received somost recent instance Amo Recurring 0 ling likely to be required to the recurring amounts.	25-2026 tate funding? ce: unt Nonrecurring uested? nt per year.	7 1,500,000 Yes Specific Appropriation #	0% 0% 100% Vetoed No	



LFIR # 2656

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

10. Status of Construction					
a. What is the current phase of the	project?				
Planning	Construction	O N/A			
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e	e permitted)?		Yes		
c. What is the estimated start date		TBD			
d. What is the estimated completion	on date of construct	tion?	6/30/2026		
e. What funding stream will be use	ed for ongoing oper	ations a	nd maintenance of	the project?	
Not available at this time.					
11. List the owners of the facility to I				outlay fundin	g. Include the
relationship between the owners	of the facility and t	he entity	<i>i</i> .		
Town of Cinco Bayou					

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	This project will encompass the engineering and construction of stormwater improvements, along with its integration into the existing stomwater system infrastructure	1,500,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,500,000

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



LFIR # 2656

The funds requested will be used to replace the undersized stormwater pipe, addressing the critical issue of inadequate stormwater management that currently results in frequent flooding, property damage, and costly maintenance. The primary goal is to upgrade the system's capacity to handle 80% of the municipality's runoff, including flows from a neighboring city's commercial development. This improvement will reduce flood risks, enhance inter-municipal coordination, support regional growth, and lower long-term operational costs by creating a more efficient and resilient stormwater management system.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The requested funds will be used for the design and engineering of a larger stormwater pipe, including hydraulic modeling and environmental reviews to ensure regulatory compliance and minimize ecological impact. Construction will involve installing the new reinforced pipe, along with necessary upgrades to inlets, manholes, and outfalls. Inter-municipal coordination with the neighboring city will ensure alignment with regional stormwater goals. Post-construction, the system will be monitored and tested for effectiveness, while ongoing maintenance and staff training will ensure long-term efficiency and performance.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The appropriation project will directly benefit citizens by reducing flooding risks, protecting properties, and improving public safety. It will enhance public health by preventing flood-related diseases and ensure cleaner water quality by reducing pollutants in stormwater runoff. The upgraded system will also increase resilience to extreme weather events, minimizing disruptions to daily life, and support economic stability by lowering flood damage and maintenance costs, fostering a safer and more sustainable community.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The target population served by this project includes residents, businesses, and local government entities within the municipality and neighboring areas impacted by the stormwater runoff. This includes both urban and commercial areas, as well as the surrounding communities that rely on the stormwater system for flood prevention and water quality management. The project is expected to serve thousands of individuals, including homeowners, business owners, and workers, with specific impacts on the local economy and public health. Exact population numbers will depend on the affected areas, but it will encompass a significant portion of the municipality and neighboring commercial development.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The expected benefit of this project is a reduction in flooding risks, improved public safety, enhanced water quality, and increased resilience to extreme weather events, leading to fewer flood-related damages and lower maintenance costs. The outcome will be measured through monitoring flood frequency and severity, testing water quality for pollutant reductions, tracking public safety and health data related to flood impacts, assessing economic changes like property values and business performance, and gathering community feedback to evaluate overall satisfaction with the improvements.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

Reimbursement of expended funds may be delayed if required deliverables are not adequately submitted. Additionally, delays in advancing to subsequent stages of project development may occur if predetermined timelines are not adhered to. Failure to complete the project within the established timeframe may result in the loss of funding.

14.	ls th	nis project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No				
á	a. If `	Yes, what phase best describes the project?				
		Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)				
		Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)				
		Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)				
ı	b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):					



LFIR # 2656

15. Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?	
☐ Yes, Applied	
☐ Yes, Received	
□ No	
☐ No, but intends to apply	
a. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:	
b. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:	
16. Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request	t)?
☐ Yes, Applied	
☐ Yes, Received	
□ No	
☐ No, but intends to apply	
a. If yes, specify the program and state agency (ex. Local Government Emergency Bridge Loan Commerce):	n, Department of
Please complete questions 17 through 21 for Water Projects only.	
17. Have you been awarded or applied for alternative state funding for this project?	
□ Water Quality Improvement Grant Program	
☐ Resilient Florida Grant Program	
□ Wastewater Revolving Loan	
☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan	
☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant	
☐ Other (please specify, ex. Alternative Water Supply Grants)	
☑ N/A	
18. What is the population economic status?	



LFIR # 2656

□ Financia	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)						
☐ Financia	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)						
☐ Rural Are	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern						
□ Rural Ar	ea of O	pportunity (s. 288	.0656, Fl	orida Statute	s)		
☑ N/A							
19. What is the	status	of construction?	•				
Construction	n has r	not yet commence	ed.				
20. What percer	ntage o	f the construction	on has be	en complet	ed?		
0							
21. What is the	estima	ted completion	date of c	onstruction	?	6/30/2026	
22. Requester C	ontact	Information					
a. First Nam	1	Keith		Last Name	Will	iams	
b. Organizat	ion	Town of Cinco B	ayou	•			
c. E-mail Ad	dress	keith@cincobayo	ou.com				
d. Phone Nu	ımber	(850)833-3405		Ext.			
23. Recipient Co	1						
a. Organizat		Town of Cinco B					
b. Municipal	lity and	County Okalo	osa				
c. Organizat	ion Ty _l	oe .					
□For Profit	Entity						
□Non Profi	it 501(c)(3)					
□Non Profi	it 501(c)(4)					
☑Local Ent	tity						
□University	y or Co	llege					
□Other (ple	ease sp	ecify)					
d. First Nam		Keith		Last Name	\\/;!!	iame	7
			ou com	Lastivalile	VVIII	IGITIS	_
	e. E-mail Address keith@cincobayou.com						
f. Phone Nu	mper	(850)833-3405		Ext.			



LFIR # 2656

a. Name	None	
b. Firm Name		
c. E-mail Address		
d. Phone Number		

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.